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Shri Bhacwat Jha Azad: May I know when this office was opened and whether it has been opened to popu larise the First Five Year Plan or the Second Five Year Plan?

I>r. Keskar; Both.
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Shri Hathi: I have not followed the
.last portion' of the question. '
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Dr. Rama Rao: From the reply given by the hon. Minister, am I to understand that there is no Central Board to administer these multi-State projects? . . .  ,,

Shri Hathi: There is no one Board—
one Central Board—for all these pro jects but there are such Boards tor individual project!.

Requisitioned Private Premises

*2277. Shri S. C. Samanla: Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Sup ply be pleased to state:

(a) the number of private premises requisitioned by Government in Delhi in 1954-55; »

(b) the manner in which these re quisitioned buildings are bein^ used at present;

(c) whether any of the premises re quisitioned in the years from 1947 to 1953 has been leased out; and

(d) the number of princes’ houses requisitioned so far in Delhi?

The Minister of Works, Housinfî and Supply (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a)
Fifteen. ‘

(b) For providing office accommoda-tiOJQ to Covemmept pffices. Embassies
^no' Foreign Missions. International
^rg-anisations, * Public Institutions spK)nsored by Government and for residential accommouation of Govern ment servants.

(c) Yes. Sir; fifteen pre^nises nav€
been lea^d, out to Embassies and Foreign Missions and International drgahisatidns.

(d) Five.

SM S. C. Samasta; May I know how long it will take to release th«
rcKiuisitioned houses where govern ment servants are living?

Sardar Swaran Singh: Efforts are being made to de-requisition the houses which are occupied by govern ment servants as their residences and preference in such cases is given to smaller houses so that these house owners may not be put to any incon venience.

Shri S. C, Samanta: May I fcnow whether offers of sale have come from any of the requisitioned houses, and if 9o, whether Government is going to buy them?

Sardar Swaran Singh: I do not think any offer of sale has come with re gard to smaller houses, but it is a fact that owners of some of lhe.se bigger houses—some of the princes—
hav ̂ made offers to sell and each case is examined on its merits.

Shri N. B. Chowdhury: May I know the terms on which the princes’ houses have been requisitioned? '

Sardar Swaran Singh: The terms are settled by the Act itself. Once we requisition the house, there is. a provision under the Act as ‘ to what slTould be the rent and the parties can go up even in appeal.
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